
 

 

 
Date of issue: Tuesday, 25 July 2017 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge, Ajaib, Bains, 

Chaudhry, Plenty, Rasib, Smith and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 2ND AUGUST, 2017 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 

ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NABIHAH HASSAN-FAROOQ  
 
01753 875018 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

 
 

ROGER PARKIN 
Interim Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 
 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have 
a declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form 
detailing the nature of their interest. 

 
2.   Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition - To 

Note 
 

1 - 2 - 

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th July 2017 
 

3 - 10 - 

4.   Human Rights Act Statement - To Note 
 

11 - 12 - 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

5.   S/00257/005- Former Absolute Ten Pin Building, 
Salt Hill Park, Bath Road, Slough, SL1 3SR 
 

13 - 30 Chalvey 

 Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning 
Manager for Approval  
 

  

6.   P/08040/020- Alexandra Plaza, 3
[...]
 that they would each approach the application with an open mind.  
 

17. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition  
 
Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition.  
 

18. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 31st May 2017  
 
Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting, held on 31st May 2017, be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

19. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
The Human Rights Act Statement was noted.  
 

20. Land at Former Octagon Site, Brunel Way  
 
The Committee received a pre-application presentation on the proposals for 
Land at Former Octagon Site, Brunel Way. The Planning Manager reminded 
Members of the purpose, scope and format of pre-application presentations.  
 
The pre-application presentation was given by representatives of TP Bennett 
on a proposed mixed use residential led scheme.  The presentation covered 

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 05.07.17 

 

the details of the scheme which included three separate towers of 8, 16 and 
26 storeys respectively, 330 residential units, a public square with 
landscaping, a 4 star hotel with 180 bedrooms along with restaurants, a sky 
terrace and a new route from the western approach.  
 
(Councillor Swindlehurst joined the meeting)  
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask a number of questions and made 
initial observations on the proposal.  The following is a summary of key 
questions and issues raised: 
 

• Parking  
There were 120 spaces that had been set aside for the leaseholders of 
the properties. There were 90 spaces for the hotel, 30 residential car 
spaces, a car club (where users can rent vehicles through a booking 
system) and additional electronic charging points. There would be an 
additional 350 cycle spaces.  Several members expressed concerns 
that the level of parking provided for the residential element of the 
scheme would be insufficient despite the proximity to public transport 
links and t
[...]
. 
 

21. Planning Applications  
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at he 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet.  
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by Applicants or Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme, prior to the planning applications 
being considered by the Committee as follows:-  
 
Application: P/01158/023 19-25 Landsdowne Avenue, Slough, SL1 3SG; the 
applicant’s agent addressed the Committee.  
 
Application: P/00419/017 Former Iceland Site, Farnburn Avenue, SL1 4XG; 
the applicant’s agent was in attendance but did not address the Committee.  
 
Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee.  

 
22. P/016841/000 - Slough Family Centre, Chalvey Park, Slough, SL1 2HX  

 

Application  Decision  

 
Construction of 4 no. four bedroom 
houses and 6 no. three bedroom 
houses with associated works.  

 
Delegated to the Planning Manager to 
grant Outline Planning Permission 
subject to; acceptable surface water 
drainage arrangements; amend or 
add new conditions; agree minor 
changes to the plans; satisfactory 
completion of a S106 agreement to 
secure a prevent future occupiers 
from obtaining parking permits and to 
secure a financial contribution 
towards the replacement of the 
displaced on-street parking to an 

Page 5



 

Planning Committee - 05.07.17 

 

alternative location in Chalvey Park; 
and, provided that no new material 
representations arise through the 
further consultation.  
 

 
 

23. P/00988/015- BMW House, Petersfield Avenue, Slough, SL2 5EA  
 

Application  Decision  

[...]
 June 2017 and officers had 
submitted a holding response prior to the full response being considered by 
the Committee for endorsement.  The report concluded by summarising that 
there were no obvious proposals within the Reading Draft Plan that would 
have any significant impact upon Slough.  The response was agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the Committee agreed to the responses to the Reading 

Draft Local Plan (May 2017) as set out in the report.  
 

30. Planning Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved- That the details of recent Planning Appeal Decisions be noted. 
 

31. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved-  That the Member’s attendance record be noted.  
 

32. Date of Next Meeting  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 2nd August at 
6.30pm.  
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.47 am) 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's decision 
making will continue to take into account this balance. 

 

The Human Rights Act 1998 will not be referred to in the Officers Report for individual 
applications beyond this general statement, unless there are exceptional circumstances 
which demand more careful and sensitive consideration of Human Rights iss
[...]
dding of 
existing roof, replacement and additional doors, replacement external 
plant, new louvres, ducts , and flues. 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for approval. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 13



 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments from 

consultees, and all other relevant material considerations it is recommended 

the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for approval subject to 

measures to prevent glare from the over-cladding, consideration of any 

substantive objections from members of the public, consideration of any of 

any requirements from the Local Highway Authority; the Lead Local Flood 

Authority; Thames Water; Neighbourhood Protection; Crime Prevention 

Officer; Environment Agency; Environmental Quality; Contaminated Land 

Officer; and finalising conditions 

 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 

application for a major development comprising a site area of more than 

1000 square metres.  

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 This is a full planning application for: 

 

• Over cladding of existing roof and elevations with aluminium cladding  

• Replace existing doors and provide one additional door to serve the 

kitchen and bar 

• New plant, louvres, and ductwork  

• Excavation and infilling to provide revised pedestrian access by the 

building   

• Extension and reconfiguration of the existing car park (45 spaces) to 

provide 91 car parking spaces and 14 cycle parking spaces   

• Widening of access road and alterations junction with Bath Road 

 

3.0 Application Site 

 

3.1 The application site is located on the northern side of the Bath Road and 

comprises a vehicular access from the Bath Road, an existing car parking 

area fronting a single storey detached leisure building, and a vacant piece of 

land to the northwest.   

 

The site is positioned to the southwest 
[...]
 18:00hours on Mondays to Fridays 

and between the hours of 08:00hours and 13:00 hours on Saturdays and 

at no time on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 

3. Noisy works outside of these hours only to be carried with the prior written 

agreement of the Local Authority. Any emergency deviation from these 

conditions shall be notified to the Local Authority without delay. 

 

4. During the demolition phase, suitable dust suppression measures must be 

taken in order to minimise the formation & spread of dust. 

 

5. All waste to be removed from site and disposed of lawfully at a licensed 

waste disposal facility. 

 

6. Highways: 

 

The development must be so designed and constructed to ensure that 

surface water from the development does not drain onto the highway or 

into the highway drainage system 

Page 29



The permission hereby granted shall not be construed as authority to 

obstruct the public highway by the erection of scaffolding, hoarding, skip or 

any other device or apparatus for which a license must be sought from the 

Highway Authority. 

 

The applicant must apply to the Highway Authority for the implementation 

of the works in the existing highway. The council at the expense of the 

applicant will carry out the required works. 

 

 

  

 

Page 30



Registration 
Date: 
 
Officer: 

28-February-2017 
 
 
Jenny Seaman 

Application No: 
 
Ward: 

P/08040/020 
 
Chalvey 

 
Applicant: 

 
AA&Sons 

 
Application Type: 
 
13 Week Date: 

 
Major 
 
30 May 2017 

 
Agent: 

 
Barrie Stanley, Heritage & Architecture, 74, Stanhope Road, London, Middx, 
UB6 9EA 

 
 
Location: 
 

 
 
Alexandra Plaza, 33, Chalvey Road West, Slough, SL1 2NJ 

 
Proposal: 

 
Addition of third story and change of use of the first and second floors to 
provide a total of 32 residential flats (23no. 1 bed; 4no. 2 bed; 5no. 3 bed). 
Green roofs partly to be used as amenity space with privacy screening  above 
second and the proposed third floor. Demolition of 4 Alexandra Road to 
facilitate realigned vehicular access. Extension to the southeast end of the 
building to accommodate new pedestrian access and stairwell to all levels. 
(Revised application following withdrawal of P/08040/018) 
 

 

Recommendation: Delegate to the Planning Manager for Approval 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 31



1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 

 

1.1 Having considered the relevant policies set out below, and comments from 

consultees, and all other relevant material considerations it is recommended 

the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for approval subject to 

completion of a Section 106 Agreement to provide the following:-  

• Car club contribution 
 

1.2 This application is to be determined at Planning Committee as it is an 

application for a major development comprising more than 10 dwellings.    

  

 PART A:   BACKGROUND 

  

2.0 Proposal 

 

2.1 The proposal is for a mixed development consisting of the following:- 
 

• Retained retail use at ground floor 

• Reconfiguration and conversion of first floor to provide office and storage 

space and self contained flats 

• Conversion of second floor to provide self contained flats 

• Construction of an extension at roof level to provide storage space and 

self contained flats 

• Landscaped amenity courtyard, for part private and part communal use 

• Communal and screened roof garden 

• Total of 32 flats with a mix of 23 1-bed, 4 2-bed and 5 3-bed flats  

• Construction of stair extension on the south elevation of the building 

• Demolition of 4 Alexandra Road to facilitate the re-alignment of the 

vehicular access onto Alexandra Road 

• Associated alterations to the buildings external and inward facing 

elevations 

• Minor changes to the layout of the existing car park to provide refuse, 

trolley and cycle storage and to reserve 12 parking for unallocated use by 

residents of the proposed development 

• New vehicular and pedestrian gates t
[...]
improve the access/exit point onto Alexandra Road. 
 
As the site is within a shopping area, the parking requirement is nil spaces. 
Notwithstanding this, 12 car parking spaces are proposed for the residential 
properties, which will be marked as private with enforcement arrangements in 
place. The remainder of spaces will be retained for the retail uses.  
 
Due to the limited number of car parking spaces, It is considered that full 
standard cycle parking should be provided. It is also considered that a 
contribution of £30,000 towards the implementation of a car club would be 
appropriate. 
 

14.7 Subject to any requirements set out by the local highway authority, no 

objections are raised in terms of highway and parking     

 

15.0 

 

15.1 

PART C: RECOMMENDATION 

 

Having regard the relevant policies, and comments from consultees and 

neighbouring occupiers, and all other relevant material considerations it is 

recommended the application be delegated to the Planning Manager for 

approval, subject to any changes by the highways authority, and consultee 

responses from Thames Water, Crime Prevention Design Advisor, 

Environmental Protection (NET), finalising conditions and satisfactory 

completion of a Section 106 Agreemnt. 

 

17.0 PART D: LIST CONDITIONS AND INFORMATIVES (TBC)  

 

1. Commence within three years 

 

The development hereby permitted shall be commenced within three years from 

the date of this permission. 

 

REASON To prevent the accumulation of planning permissions, and to enable 

the Council to review the suitability of the development in the light of altered 

circumstances and to comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 

Country Planning Act 1990. 

 

2. Drawing numbers  

 

The development hereby approved shall be implemented only in 

accordance with the following plans and drawings hereby approved by the 

Local Planning Authority:  

 

TB 

 

Page 53



REASON  To ensure that the site is develop
[...]
ugh will be an attractive place where people choose to live, work and visit. 
 
4  Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
There are no financial implications of the proposed action in this report which can be 
achieved within existing budgets. 
 
 
(b) Risk Management  
It is considered that the risks can be managed as follows: 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 59



  

 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s) 

That the Committee 
endorses the response  
response to the Central 
and Eastern Berkshire 
Joint Minerals and Waste 
Issues and Options 
Consultation Paper. 
 

The failure to make 
representations on 
neighbouring Authorities  
plans could have an adverse 
impact upon Slough and its 
plans.  

Agree the 
recommendations. 

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
There are no Human Rights Act Implications as a result of this report. 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment  
There are no equality impact issues. 
 

5 Supporting Information 
 

Introduction 
 

5.1 Bracknell Forest Council, Reading Borough Council, the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead and Wokingham Borough Council are working in partnership to produce a 
joint Minerals and Waste Plan for the period up to 2036. 

5.2 West Berkshire has been preparing a similar plan for some time. 

5.3 This Council decided not to join in with the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals 
and Waste plan because it was not considered to be a priority at this stage.Although 
Slough is surrounded by active and proposed gravel extraction sites there are very few 
opportunities left for further extraction in the Borough.  

5.4 Whilst waste may be more of an issue for Slough, the future capacity of the Borough will 
be to a large extent determined by the future of the Grundon’s Energy from Waste plant at 
Colnbrook which will be demolished if the proposed third runway at Heathrow goes ahead. 
This means that any strategic decisions about waste in Slough will have to wait until this is 
res
[...]
gh Slough and so they should be capable of 
supplying any demand within the Borough. This should be recognised in any assessment 
of supply and demand in the area. 

 
6 Conclusions 

6.1 It is important that Slough is properly engaged in the preparation of the Central and 
Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Plan because of the implications that this 
could have for the Borough. The response to the Issues and Options consultation set out 
in this report is the first stage in this ongoing process. 

 
7 Background Papers  
 

• Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Plan Issues and Options 
Consultation Paper – June 2017 

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



  

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning Committee       DATE: 2nd August 2017  
   
CONTACT OFFICER:  Paul Stimpson 
 Planning Policy Lead Officer 
 
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875820 
     
WARD(S):  All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

  
RESPONSE TO WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN 2013-2032 
(Regulation 19) SUBMISSION VERSION  

 
1 Purpose of Report 

 
The purpose of the report is to agree the Council’s formal response to the Submission 
version of the Windsor and Maidenhead Borough Local Plan.  

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to resolve that: 
 

a) The proposed representations on the Windsor and Maidenhead Borough Local Plan 
(Regulation 19) Submission Version set out in paragraphs 5.20, 5.24 and 5.43 of the 
report be submitted to the Council. 

 
b) The Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead be invited to agree a bilateral 

Memorandum of Understanding as a way of seeking to resolve outstanding issues with 
the Submission version of the Windsor and Maidenhead Borough Local Plan. 

 
 

3 The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
 

3a. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

Ensuring that needs are met within the local area will have an impact upon the following 
[...]
clusions 

6.1 It is considered that the progress that Windsor and Maidenhead have made in planning to 
meet its objectively assessed housing needs should be welcomed. It is recommended that 
this Council should make formal objections to the Submission Version of the Borough 
Local Plan. 

 
7 Background Papers  
 

• RBWM Local Plan: Preferred Options Consultation (2014) 

• Draft RBWM Local Plan (June 2016) 

• Borough Local Plan 2013-2032 (Overview and Scrutiny Vn November 2016) 

• Borough Local Plan 2013- 2033 Submission Version (2017) 

• Berkshire ‘SHMA’ and East Berkshire ‘EDNA’ 
 

 

Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Planning committee           DATE: 2nd August 2017                  
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Paul Stimpson, Planning Policy Lead Officer  
(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 87 5820 
     
WARD(S):   ALL 
 

PART I 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to obtain Members approval of the latest Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) 2016/17 for publication on to the Council’s website. 
This will form statistical base for Review of the Local Plan for Slough and provide 
the ability to monitor its progress. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
  The Committee is requested to resolve:   
 
a) That an Annual Monitoring Report 2016/17, based upon the information set out in 

this report, be approved for publication on the Council website. 
 

b) That the Council should continue to produce and publish future monitoring 
reports.  

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  
 

This will have an impact upon the following SJWS priorities: 
 

1. Protecting vulnerable children 
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities 
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing 
4. Housing 

 
3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes  


Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 2nd August, 2017.

Present:- Councillors Dar (Chair), M Holledge (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, 
Chaudhry, Plenty, Smith and Swindlehurst

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillor Strutton

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Rasib

PART I

33. Declarations of Interest 

Application S/00257/005 – Former Absolute Ten Pin Building, Salt Hill Park, 
Slough - All Members present declared that they had submitted a request for 
a dispensation for a potential Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in that the 
Council was the Trustee of The Salt Hill Playing Fields which owned a small 
part of the application site.  Members were advised that the Monitoring Officer 
had granted dispensations in these circumstances, however, some Members 
had not received confirmation prior to the commencement of the meeting.  
Councillor Plenty declared that as he had not personally been informed that 
he had been granted a dispensation he would withdraw from the meeting 
during consideration of this item.

34. Guidance on Predetermination/Predisposition 

Members confirmed that they had read and understood the guidance on 
predetermination and predisposition. 

35. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 5th July 2017 

Resolved- That the minutes of the last meeting, held on the 5th July 2017, 
be approved as a correct record. 

36. Human Rights Act Statement 

The Human Rights Act Statement was noted. 

37. Planning Application 

(Cllr Smith joined the meeting at 6.44pm) 

Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendments 
received since the agenda was circulated. The Committee adjourned at he 
commencement of the meeting to read the amendment sheet. 

No oral representations were made to the Committee by Applicants or Agents 
under the Public Participation Scheme.  



Planning Committee - 02.08.17

S/00257/005- Former Absolute Ten Pin Building, Salt Hill Park, Slough- 
Councillor Strutton addressed the Committee under rule 30. 

Resolved – That the decisions be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report of the Head of Planning and Projects and the 
amendments sheet tabled at the meeting and subject to any 
further amendments and conditions agreed by the Committee. 

38. S/00257/005- Former Absolute Ten Pin Building, Salt Hill Park, Bath 
Road, Slough, SL1 3SR 

 (Councillor Plenty left the meeting) 

(Councillor Plenty rejoined the meeting) 

(Councillor Strutton addressed the Committee under R. 30)

39. P/08040/020- Alexandra Plaza, 33, Chalvey Road West, Slough, SL1 2NJ 

Application Decision 

Enlargement and alterations to 
existing car park, widening of access 
road, and alterations to junction with 
Bath Road. Over cladding of existing 
roof, replacement and additional 
doors, replacement external plant, 
new louvres, ducts and flues. 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval subject to measures to 
prevent glare from the over-cladding, 
the changes set out in planning 
officer’s highways and parking 
section, consideration of any 
substantive objections from members 
of the public, consideration of any 
requirements from the Authority; 
Thames Water; Environmental 
Quality; Contaminated Land Officer; 
and finalising conditions. 

Application Decision 

Addition of third storey and change of 
use of the first and second floors to 
provide a total of 32 residential flats 
(23no. 1bed; 4no. 2 bed; 5no. 3 bed.)
Green roofs partly to be used as an 
amenity space with privacy screening 
above second and the proposed third 
floor. Demolition of 4 Alexandra Road 
to facilitate realigned vehicular 
access. Extension to the southeast 
end of the building to accommodate 
new pedestrian access and stairwell 
to all levels. (Revised application 
following withdrawal of P/ 08040/018) 

Delegated to the Planning Manager 
for approval, subject to any changes  
by the highways authority, and 
consultee responses from Thames 
Water, Crime Prevention Design 
Advisor, Environmental Protection 
(NET), finalising conditions and 
satisfactory completion of a Section 
106 agreement to provide the 
following;- financial contribution for 
affordable housing. 



Planning Committee - 02.08.17

40. Response to Central & Eastern Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste 
Issues and Options Consultation Paper 

The Committee was presented with a report from the Planning Policy Lead 
Officer which outlined Slough’s response to Central & Eastern Berkshire Joint 
Minerals and Waste Issues and Options Consultation Paper. Bracknell Forest 
Council, Reading Borough Council, the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead and Wokingham Borough Council were working together to 
produce a Joint Minerals and Waste Plan 2017-2038. The Council had 
decided not to be an active working partner with the Central and Eastern 
Berkshire Joint Minerals and Waste Plan because it was not considered to be 
a priority. 

The Officer summarised the key strategic issues for Slough and reviewed the 
points made in response to the consultations detailed in paragraphs 5.10 to 
5.18 of the report which Members were asked to endorse. Members 
discussed a number of issues including the potential impact of a 3rd runway at 
Heathrow in waste provision, the Colnbrook Logistics Centre and the local 
implications of gravel extraction sites near to Slough. At the conclusion of the 
discussion the response was endorsed. 

Resolved- That the response to the Central and Eastern Berkshire Joint 
Minerals and Waste Issues and Options Consultation Paper set 
out in paragraphs 5.11 to 5.18 of the report be endorsed. 

41. Response to Windsor & Maidenhead Borough Local Plan 2013-2032 
(Regulation 19) Submission Version 

The Planning Policy Lead Officer presented the Committee with a report 
outlining the proposed response to Windsor & Maidenhead Borough’s Local 
Plan 2013-2032 (Regulation 19) Submission Version. The Plan was currently 
out for consultation for 8 weeks ending on the 26th August 2017 and the 
proposed response of Slough Borough Council was summarised. It was 
highlighted that concerns were previously raised about the way in which the 
plan had been produced and the failure to comply with the Duty to Co-
operate. Slough had previously raised concerns that the RBWM plan did not 
meet their Objectively Assessed Housing Need, however, this had now been 
addressed and the plan proposed meeting the need for 14,240 homes. It did 
not provide any contribution to meeting Slough’s unmet need and there were 
two small sites for potential southern expansion that the Council would 
request be bought forward. 

The Officer advised that within the Local Plan that insufficient consideration 
had been made to the provision of affordable housing and that under Policy 
H03 that there was no mention of housing for rent, that inability or 
unwillingness to provide housing would have an detrimental impact on 
Slough; and highly unaffordable homes for purchase. The report also 
highlighted Slough’s formal request for the site south of Austen Way, Langley 
to be utilised as a housing development in the borough plan to help meet 



Planning Committee - 02.08.17

housing needs in the area, however this had been rejected and there were 
plans for further discussion regarding the caveats to this proposal. The 
implications of the gaps within the plan would result in Slough’s highly 
saturated private rented sector (PRS) being placed under higher demand as 
the Royal Borough’s residents who were affected by homelessness or were 
unable to afford homes will inevitably look for housing in the neighbouring 
boroughs. It was noted that RBWM had agreed commitments on affordable 
housing and it appeared there would lead to a supplementary Planning 
Document rather than be included in the Local Plan itself, which the 
Committee considered unsatisfactory.  

Members highlighted their concerns in relation to the proposed Local Plan and 
the lack of affordable housing rent provision by the Royal Borough which 
would in turn place excessive demand pressures on neighbouring boroughs. 
Members did not feel that it was either equitable nor reasonable for Slough to 
provide affordable housing options for neighbouring boroughs who were 
failing to meet the need of their existing residents. Members discussed that 
there had already been issues with neighbouring boroughs placing families 
into temporary accommodation within the authority, and those who did not 
have a duty to be housed would then seek affordable private rentals within 
Slough as they were effectively priced out of the Royal Borough and 
surrounding areas. Members felt strongly against the idea of certain boroughs 
adhering to national policy and guidance and how some authorities were able 
to avoid delivering on housing priorities for their residents. 

Several Members strongly expressed the views that the Royal Borough’s long 
standing failure to provide affordable homes for rent was unacceptable and 
had serious impacts on neighbouring boroughs. It was agreed that the 
response should make this point in the strongest possible terms by not 
meeting the Duty to Co-operate. Members also discussed the increased 
congestion and traffic associated with housing growth.  

At the conclusion of the discussions, the Committee recognised the progress 
in the Royal Borough meeting their own housing needs but that strong 
representations should be made on affordable housing. 

Resolved- (a) That the proposed representations on the Windsor and 
     Maidenhead Local Plan (Regulation 19) Submission Version 
     set out in paragraphs 5.20, 5.24 and 5.43 of the report be   
     submitted to the Council. 

(b) That the Royal Borough of Windsor and Maidenhead be 
      invited to agree a bilateral Memorandum of Understanding   
      as a way of seeking to resolve outstanding issues with the 
      Submission version of the Windsor and Maidenhead 
      Borough Local Plan. 



Planning Committee - 02.08.17

42. Annual Monitoring Report 2016/171

The Committee was presented with a report requesting approval for 
publication of the latest Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) 2016/17. The report 
would form the fundamental statistical base for Review of the Local Plan for 
Slough and would provide the ability to monitor the ongoing progress. The 
report outlined that there were 521 net housing completions, in 2017 and that 
81% of these schemes were on previously developed land. Members 
expressed disappointment with the number of developed affordable homes 
and highlighted the Council needed to make further progress in the future. 

The report findings had shown that 37 affordable homes had been developed 
and 67% of these completed housing completions were flats. The report also 
noted that all of the loss of office floor space was  due to increased flatted  
conversions. There had been a significant decrease in retail development. At 
present there is a poor retail quality offer however the retail vacancy rate is 
low at 4%. As of April 2017, there were 1251 housing schemes under 
construction, with 339 units allowed under the prior approval process which 
were also under construction. The report advised that of the planning 
applications for the year, that 7% of total applications refused were allowed 
and 1% of total applications that were appealed had been allowed. Of the 16 
appeals for 2016, 55% were allowed by inspectors.

Members discussed a range of issues including: 

 The potential expansion of Slough’s boundaries as housing growth 
continued. 

 The use of brownfield sites and the amount of developable land 
remaining in Slough. 

 The balance of housing types and the particularly the proportion and 
location of flats across the Borough. 

The Committee discussed the policy options to shape future development 
through the Local Plan, the nature of financial contributions and the need to 
secure more affordable housing developments to meet Slough’s housing 
needs. Members were concerned that more work needed to be done with 
retailers to ensure that Slough has a thriving town centre as there had been 
dipped retail index percentages and vacancy percentages; which had recently 
seen a major retail brand leave the high street. Members requested a 
breakdown of dwellings based on the number of bedrooms per completed  
scheme in 2016/17 at the next Committee meeting Members also requested 
to know what completed housing schemes did not provide car parking spaces.

1 *Amended minute for the Planning Committee meeting held on 2nd August 2017- Due to a technical error, the 
minute text for minute number 42 had been incorrectly published. The amended minute text was inputted after 
approval had been sought from Planning Committee Members; who resolved to agree to the changes on the 1st 
November 2017. 



Planning Committee - 02.08.17

Members requested Officers to consider trying to prevent the loss of family 
housing to HMOs by introducing an Article 4 Direction. At the conclusion of 
the discussion, it was agreed that the AMR be approved for publication. 

Resolved-     (a)  That an Annual Monitoring Report 2016/17, based upon the 
information set out in this report, was approved for 

publication on the Council website. 

                        (b) That the Council will continue to produce and publish 
future monitoring reports. 

43. Planning Appeal Decisions 

Resolved- That the details of the recent Planning Appeal Decisions be 
noted. 

44. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved- That the Member’s attendance record be noted. 

45. Date of Next Meeting 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Wednesday 6th September 
2017. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.44 pm)


